

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF STETSON  
GULFPORT DIVISION**

ADRIANNA Q. WILSON,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

CASE NO.: 0:10-cv-007LC-BVD

LIGHT UP MY LIFE UNIVERSALIST  
ACADEMY, a Foreign Corporation,

*Defendant.*

---

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION  
TO DISMISS AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO  
COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY.....	6
I.    THE COURT MUST DENY THE DEFENDANTS’S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	6
A. <u>The Court Must Deny The Defendant’s Motion To Dismiss           Because The Position Of Administrator Is Not Ministerial.....</u>	7
B. <u>The Defendant’s Motion To Dismiss Must Be Denied Because           The Plaintiff Can State A Plausible Claim For Discrimination           Under Title VII.....</u>	11
II.   THE COURT MUST GRANT THE PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL BECAUSE THE DOCUMENTS ARE RELEVANT TO PLAINTIFF’S PRETEXT CLAIM AND THE DEFENDANT CANNOT CLAIM A PRIVILEGE.....	12
A. <u>The Court Must Grant The Plaintiff’s Motion To Compel,           Because The Materials Requested Are Not Privileged Under           The First Amendment.....</u>	14
B. <u>The Court Must Grant The Plaintiff’s Motion To Compel           Because The Academy Waived Any Possible Privilege By           Asserting The Ministerial Exception.....</u>	16

C. The Court Must Grant The Motion to Compel Because The Documents Are Relevant To Ms. Wilson’s Pretext Claim.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

APPENDIX.....a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **U.S. Supreme Court Cases:**

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 12
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<u>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</u> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	6
<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch., v. EEOC</u> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Jones v. Wolf</u> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	14
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	11
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</u> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	15
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	11
<u>Roviaro v. United States</u> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	17
<u>United States v. Ballard</u> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	14

### **U.S. Court of Appeals Cases:**

<u>Alicia-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</u> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
---	---

<u>Bollard v. Cal. Province of the Soc’y of Jesus,</u> 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7, 16
<u>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.,</u> 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6
<u>Demarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.,</u> 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15, 18
<u>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.,</u> 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<u>Geary v. Visitation of Blessed Virgin Mary Parish Sch.,</u> 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16, 18
<u>Grossman v. Nationsbank, N.A.,</u> 225 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	6
<u>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.,</u> 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18
<u>Holland v. Wash. Homes, Inc.,</u> 487 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<u>Lyons v. Johnson,</u> 415 F.2d 540 (9th Cir. 1969).....	17
<u>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.,</u> 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8, 16
<u>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,</u> 722 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	8, 15
<u>Rweyemamu v. Cote,</u> 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<b>U.S. District Courts Cases:</b>	
<u>Anderson v. Nixon,</u> 444 F. Supp. 1195 (D.D.C. 1978).....	13, 16, 17

<u>Hearn v. Rhay,</u> 68 F.R.D. 574 (E.D. Wash. 1975).....	17
<u>Hunter’s Ridge Golf Co., Inc. v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.,</u> 233 F.R.D. 678 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....	13
<u>Patsakias v. Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of Am.,</u> 339 F. Supp. 2d 689 (W.D. Pa. 2004).....	10
<u>Rankin v. Howard,</u> 527 F. Supp. 976 (D. Ariz. 1981).....	13, 14
<u>Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,</u> 566 F. Supp. 2d 125 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15, 18
<u>Roehrs v. Minn. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 228 F.R.D. 642 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	13
<u>Rojas v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Rochester,</u> 557 F. Supp. 2d 387 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (West 2012).....	vi
28 U.S.C. § 1343 (West 2012).....	vi
28 U.S.C. § 1367 (West 2012).....	vi
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq. (West 2012).....	vi
<b>Rules and Regulations:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b).....	4, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(2).....	12, 19
